2021 Annual Report NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 101

Sensitivity analysis
The following table presents the sensitivity in the significant assumptions that have the greatest effect on the measurement of the insurance contract liabilities.
The significant assumptions have been revised to reflect the relevant risk variables in the current environment, which led to the removal of the Gross Domestic
Product and the addition of the Housing Price Index. The percentage change in variables is applied to a range of existing actuarial modelling assumptions to derive
the possible impact on income before income taxes and equity of Canada for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions might be correlated, which might magnify or counteract the sensitivities.
The relationship of a change in assumption to the change in value may not be linear. The methodology for sensitivity testing has not changed significantly from
the prior year.

(in millions, unless otherwise indicated) Change indicator Change in assumptions

Impact on income
before income taxes

Impact on
equity of Canada

2021 2020 2021 2020

Loss sensitivity factors

Claim frequency Relative +10% (30) (71) (22) (53)

Relative -10% 30 71 22 53

Claim severity Relative +10% (30) (72) (22) (54)

Relative -10% 30 72 22 54

Economic sensitivity factor

Unemployment rate Absolute +1% (14) (41) (11) (31)

Gross domestic product Absolute -1% N/A (27) N/A (20)

Housing Price Index Relative -10% (29) N/A (21) N/A

2021 Annual Report NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 102

Claims development

Incurred but not reported, incurred but not enough reported and claims in process
The following table shows the development of the expected losses on IBNR, IBNER and CIP claims and their related expenses (excluding SH and ILM) over a period
of time and the estimated ultimate cost of claims for 2012 through 2021 to present the earliest material claim that has arisen and for which there is still uncertainty
about the amount and timing of claim payments. The information is presented on a default year basis where claims are related to the period in which the insured

[…]

FVTPL 64 26 (11) 79 54 34 (7) 81
1 Amortized cost for equities is weighted-average acquisition cost.
2 Includes debt securities denominated in U.S. dollars with a carrying value of $40 million (31 December 2020 – nil).
3 Includes debt instruments denominated in U.S. dollars with a carrying value of $4,393 million (2020 – $4,347 million).

Expected credit losses
See Note 19 for further information about the credit quality of our investment securities. At 31 December 2021, all of our debt instruments held at FVOCI and at
amortized cost had a 12-month ECL allowance.

The ECL allowance for debt instruments held at FVOCI and amortized cost was $12 million at 31 December 2021 (2020 – $5 million).

We performed a sensitivity analysis by shifting economic scenario weightings to each extreme in order to assess the ECL impacts on our investment securities at
amortized cost and FVOCI. The focus of these analyses is on Stage 1 and Stage 2 exposures, as Stage 3 ECLs do not vary between scenarios. Each scenario has been
run independently from the others, and the results represent a simulated impact as at 31 December 2021:

As at 31 December 2021

Weight Unweighted ECL Weighted ECL

Optimistic 15% 1 -

Baseline 45% 9 12

Pessimistic 40% 19 -

2021 Annual Report NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 115

14. Loans
The following tables present the contractual maturity profile and average yield of loans based on carrying value.

Year of maturity

(in millions, unless otherwise indicated) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
2027 and

thereafter Total 2021 Total 2020

FVTPL

Lending programs 30 54 39 55 4 298 480 719

MI Activity loans 19 1 - - - - 20 24

Total FVTPL 49 55 39 55 4 298 500 743

Yield 2.1% 2.5% 2.3% 1.6% 1.6% - 0.8% 1.4%

Amortized cost

CMB program loans 44,284 45,781 37,781 41,430 32,492 58,819 260,587 258,962

Lending programs 514 393 508 668 638 5,176 7,897 6,160

IMPP loans 444 457 2,330 1,003 - - 4,234 5,248

MI Activity loans 41 9 5 2 - 6 63 80

Total amortized cost 45,283 46,640 40,624 43,103 33,130 64,001 272,781 270,450

Yield 1.9% 2.1% 1.9% 1.5% 1.3% 2.1% 1.8% 1.9%

Total 45,332 46,695 40,663 43,158 33,134 64,299 273,281 271,193

2021 Annual Report NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 116

The following table presents the cash flows and non-cash changes for loans.

Cash flows Non-cash changes

(in millions)
Opening
balance Repayments Disbursements

Fair value
changes Accretion ECL Transfers1

Capitalized
interest

Balance
at end of

period

2021

FVTPL

Lending programs 719 (72) 90 23 - - (280) - 480

MI Activity loans 24 (33) 29 - - - - - 20

Total at FVTPL 743 (105) 119 23 - - (280) - 500

Amortized cost

CMB program loans 258,962 (38,370) 39,955 - 40 - - - 260,587

Lending programs 6,160 (720) 2,164 - - (10) 280 23 7,897